
AGENDA 
HANOVER CITY COUNCIL 

FEBRUARY 6, 2024 

MAYOR 
CHRIS KAUFFMAN 

COUNCIL 
MARYANN HALLSTEIN 
THOMAS DIERBERGER 
MIKE AMERY 
GREG ZGUTOWICZ 

1. Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance: 7:00 p.m.

2. Approval of Agenda

3. Consent Agenda Items: Items on the consent agenda are generally procedural, non-controversial
and/or have been previously discussed by the City Council.  These items do not require further
discussion at the meeting and are passed by one motion of the Council.  Additional information is
included for each item within the agenda packet, and Council members may move items to the
regular agenda for further discussion as needed.

a. Approve Minutes of January 16, 2024 Work Session and January 25, 2024 Special
Meetings  (3)

b. Approve Claims as Presented: (6)
 Claims $   79,388.24 
 Payroll $    19,087.69 
 P/R taxes & Exp $     7,719.62
 Other Claims $     5,767.56 
 Total Claims $ 111,963.11 

c. Resolution 02-06-24-06 - Appointing 2024 Election Judges (41)
d. Resolution 02-06-24-07 – Approving Fire Department Purchases (42)
e. Resolution 02-06-24-08 – Recognizing Taylor Andres Fire Department Resignation (44)
f. Resolution 02-06-24-09 - Approving Allina Contract Extension for Medical Services (46)
g. Resolution 02-06-24-10 – Approving Non-Waiver of Liability Limits for Insurance (54)

4. Citizen’s Forum

5. Unfinished Business
a. Harvest Festival Support (55)

6. New Business
a. 19 Project Update - WSB (57)

7. Reports

8. Adjournment
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To: Mayor Kauffman & Members of the Hanover City Council 

From: Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 

Date: February 1, 2024 

Re: Review of February 6, 2024 City Council Agenda 

1. Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance: 7:00 p.m.

2. Approval of Agenda

3. Consent Agenda Items: Items on the consent agenda are generally procedural, non-controversial
and/or have been previously discussed by the City Council.  These items do not require further
discussion at the meeting and are passed by one motion of the Council.  Additional information is
included for each item within the agenda packet, and Council members may move items to the regular
agenda for further discussion as needed.

a. Approve Minutes of January 16, 2024 Work Session and January 25, 2024 Special Meetings
(3)

b. Approve Claims as Presented: (6)
 Claims $   79,388.24 
 Payroll $    19,087.69 
 P/R taxes & Exp $     7,719.62
 Other Claims $     5,767.56 
 Total Claims $ 111,963.11 

c. Resolution 02-06-24-06 - Appointing 2024 Election Judges (41)
d. Resolution 02-06-24-07 – Approving Fire Department Purchases (42)
e. Resolution 02-06-24-08 – Recognizing Taylor Andres Fire Department Resignation (44)
f. Resolution 02-06-24-09 - Approving Allina Contract Extension for Medical Services (46)
g. Resolution 02-06-24-10 – Approving Non-Waiver of Liability Limits for Insurance (54)

4. Citizen’s Forum

5. Unfinished Business
a. Harvest Festival Support (55)

Attached is information provided by Harvest Festival leader Jackie Heinz who will be in
attendance to speak with Council.

6. New Business
a. 19 Project Update - WSB (57)

WSB Engineer Plowman will be present to update the Council on the 19 road project.  Items for
discussion include the schedule for phasing of the project, bidding timing and lighting options as
shown in the attached illustration, among other items.  Some updates were made recently to the
project page managed by WSB and linked from the City’s home page on the website.

7. Reports
8. Adjournment
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CITY OF HANOVER 
CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION MEETING 

JANUARY 16, 2024 
 
 
Call to Order: 
Mayor Chris Kauffman called the Council Work Session Meeting of Tuesday, January 16, 2024 to order 
at 7:00 p.m.  Present were Mayor Chris Kauffman, Council Members Mike Amery, Thomas Dierberger 
and Greg Zgutowicz. Absent was Council Member MaryAnn Hallstein.  Also present were City 
Administrator Jennifer Nash, Chad Olson, Jackie Heinz and Jason Ramthun.   
 
Approval of Agenda: 
A motion was made by Zgutowicz and seconded by Dierberger to approve the agenda.  All in favor.  
Motion carried. 
 
Consent Agenda: 
Zgutowicz requested the minutes of the January 2, 2024 meeting be moved to the regular agenda.  A 
motion was made by Amery and seconded by Dierberger to approve the consent agenda as amended. 

a. Approve Claims as Presented:  
 Claims  $ 327,976.20 
 Payroll   $   31,054.69 
 P/R taxes & Exp. $     1,961.92 
 Other Claims  $     2,473.49 
 Total Claims     $ 363,466.30 

b. Resolution 01-16-24-02 – Approving Consumption and Display Permit for City Hall 
c. Resolution 01-16-24-03 – Approving Appointment of Fire Department Officer 
d. Resolution 01-16-24-04 – Rescheduling City Council Meetings and Setting LBAE 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Approve Minutes of January 2, 2024 City Council Meeting  
A motion was made by Amery and seconded by Dierberger to approve the minutes of the January 2, 
2024 meeting.  Zgutowicz noted he was absent from this meeting so would be abstaining from the 
vote.  Yes votes by Dierberger, Amery and Kauffman.  Zgutowicz abstained.  Vote is 3-0 with one 
abstention.  Motion carried.  
 
Harvest Festival Discussion 
Festival Committee leader Jackie Heinz stated she would like verification from Council that the 
Festival will be able to use all facilities used in the previous years and would receive all support 
needed from City public works staff using City equipment.  She expressed that reservations need to be 
made very soon for the band and other items, and she relayed that the event may need to be canceled if 
requested support is not received. 
 
Council members asked if there is information available for what staff needs to do, hours and 
equipment that are needed to support the event.  There will be new staff working in public works in 
2024 including a new supervisor and a list of what the Festival will need will be helpful to 
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understanding staffing needs to support.  Members expressed support for the event and the City’s 
ongoing staffing and in-kind support for its continuing success.  Heinz stated she will prepare a list. 
 
Resolution 01-16-24-05 – Approving Hire of Public Works Supervisor 
Mayor Kauffman updated the Council on the status of the hiring process for the City’s next public 
works supervisor.  Personnel Committee directed the administrator to negotiate with a finalist for the 
position, and that candidate is still reviewing potential pay and benefits and discussing with family.  
The recommendation for hire is not ready for approval at this time, but Nash will bring back when the 
recommendation is ready and work to schedule a special meeting for the purpose of extending a job 
offer if appropriate prior to the February 6th meeting.     
 
Reports 
 
Council members asked questions about the status of planning for the County Road 19 project that is 
supposed to be under construction in 2024.  They asked that the engineers attend the next Council 
meeting to provide update on right-of-way acquisition, bid timing and scheduling of phases of the 
project.  Nash will work with WSB to make this invitation requesting update. 
 
Adjournment 
MOTION by Amery to adjourn at 7:29 p.m., seconded by Dierberger. Motion carried unanimously. 
        

APPROVED BY: 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
        
___________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING 

JANUARY 25, 2024 
 
 
Call to Order: 
Mayor Chris Kauffman called the Special Council Meeting of Thursday, January 25, 2024 to order at 
4:32 p.m.  Present were Mayor Chris Kauffman, Council Members Mike Amery, Thomas Dierberger, 
MaryAnn Hallstein and Greg Zgutowicz. Also present was City Administrator Jennifer Nash.   
 
Approval of Agenda: 
A motion was made by Hallstein and seconded by Amery to approve the agenda.  All in favor.  Motion 
carried. 
 
Resolution 01-25-24-05 – Approving Hire of Public Works Supervisor 
Nash presented a resolution authorizing hire of Trent Brunn as public works supervisor contingent on 
background check and amending the job description to an exempt, salaried position.  This change was 
discussed with Brunn after it came up following interviews and was reviewed by legal counsel.  Brunn  
is agreeable to this change and expressed excitement to join the staff as soon as possible.  Nash relayed 
anticipated start date would be February 12th.  She also requested update to the resolution to include the 
planned transition of the current interim supervisor Ramthun back to his senior maintenance worker 
role and compensation as of the start date of the new supervisor.  Council agreed with this update. 
 
Hallstein requested that we pay attention to make sure tasks being given to salaried positions are fair so 
there isn’t too much placed on the position because they are not overtime eligible.  Council members 
also discussed purchasing authority for this position and requested to clarify this in our purchasing 
policy in the future and ensure all purchases qualify as public purpose expenditures and are authorized 
at appropriate levels depending on amounts and whether items have been included in the budget or not.   
 
A motion was made by Hallstein and seconded by Amery to approve Resolution 01-25-24-05.  All in 
favor.  Motion carried. 
 
Adjournment 
MOTION by Amery to adjourn at 4:44 p.m., seconded by Dierberger. Motion carried unanimously. 
        

APPROVED BY: 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
        
___________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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*Check Summary Register©

HANOVER 01/31/24 10:01 AM

Page 1

Batch: 2024-020624

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Cash

4342e Cintas Corp. 2/6/2024 $62.55 City Hall: Medical Supplies

4343e CITY OF ST. MICHAEL 2/6/2024 $5,500.00 2024 Library Bond Payment # 1

4344e MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 2/6/2024 $2,803.71 Contract Rate Charge and Contract usage char

4345e The Hartford 2/6/2024 $354.49 STD & LTD - February 2024

4346e Nash, Jennifer 2/6/2024 $180.24 Mileage - Joint Powers Mtg - Albertville

4347e Peterson, Jennifer 2/6/2024 $40.20 Mileage - Election Equipment Training - Minne

4348e Wright-Hennepin Coop Electric 2/6/2024 $73.18 Acct:150-1470-4100 -Eagle View Park - 1 Light

4354e Municipal Emergency Svcs. 2/6/2024 $1,305.00 3 pair Boots

37472 BEAUDRY OIL & PROPANE 2/6/2024 $2,356.48 USL Dyed Kodiak Plus 50/50: 120 Gallons on 

37474 COMCAST 2/6/2024 $224.22 CH: Digital Voice & Internet - February 2024

37475 COTTENS, INC 2/6/2024 $1,328.64 Hose, Hose Fittings and Hydrolic fluid

37476 DIR ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING E 2/6/2024 $250.00 Renewal of Consumption & Display Permit

37477 FIRE SAFETY USA, INC. 2/6/2024 $389.10 12' Pike Pole, Straps, 4" x 4' adapter

37478 Geis, Dan 2/6/2024 $10,405.00 Release of Escrow Funds - Rolling Crow Estat

37479 I-94 WEST CHAMBER OF COMM 2/6/2024 $350.00 Membership Dues - 2024
37481 Kilian, Kyle 2/6/2024 $350.00 Hall Rental Deposit Return

37482 LANO EQUIPMENT - LORETTO 2/6/2024 $779.66 Bobcat Repair

37483 METRO WEST INSPECTION SER 2/6/2024 $10,697.99 Permits: January 2024

37487 Pour, Massa 2/6/2024 $50.00 Return deposit due to increased fees

37488 Veolia Water North America 2/6/2024 $11,305.00 Sewer Services: February 2024

37489 Verizon Wireless 2/6/2024 $50.84 iPad Data Plan - 12/03/23 - 01/02/24

37490 VISA 2/6/2024 $931.80 City Hall Phone Services: 12/23/23 to 01/22/24

37491 Wright County Finance 2/6/2024 $17,300.54 WC Patrol Services - January 2024
37492 Acuity Specialty Products, Inc 2/6/2024 $191.40 43x60 Black Bags, Toilet Paper

Total Checks $67,280.04

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2024' and [period] in (1))) and (Source in ('2024-020624'))
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*Cash Balances
HANOVER 01/31/24 10:03 AM

Page 1

Fund 2024 Begin Balance Receipts Disbursements Journal Entries Payroll JEs BalanceTransfers

Cash Account: 10100

January 2024

10100 - Cash

$1,813,353.07 $5,581.27 ($62,637.54) ($74,150.00) ($40,796.00) $1,641,350.80 In Balance0100 - GENERAL FUND

$396,170.19 $396,170.19 In Balance0104 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT 

$55,168.96 $550.00 $55,718.96 In Balance0107 - FIRE DEPT DONATIONS FUND

$196,635.65 ($9,487.00) $187,148.65 In Balance0201 - EDA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

$244,738.23 $1,332.87 $246,071.10 In Balance0205 - EDA BUSINESS INCENTIVE FUN

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0311 - 2008A GO CIP REFUNDING BON

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0312 - 2009A GO IMP REFUNDING BON

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0313 - 2010 GO EQUIPMENT CERTIFIC

$504,120.72 $504,120.72 In Balance0314 - 2011A GO IMP CROSSOVER RE

$127,614.84 ($87,335.00) $40,279.84 In Balance0315 - 2016A GO CIP BOND

$622,411.07 $622,411.07 In Balance0401 - GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

$187,860.67 $187,860.67 In Balance0402 - PARKS CAPITAL PROJECTS

$126,077.67 ($13,873.92) $112,203.75 In Balance0403 - FIRE DEPT CAPITAL FUND

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0404 - HISTORICAL CAPITAL PROJ FU

$841,975.25 ($146.25) $841,829.00 In Balance0405 - PARK DEDICATION FEE

$39,709.51 ($8,500.00) $31,209.51 In Balance0406 - CHARITABLE GAMBLING PROC

$18,024.38 ($6,285.49) $11,738.89 In Balance0407 - TIF REDEV DIST #1

$141,964.21 $141,964.21 In Balance0409 - MAHLER PIT - 15TH ST IMP FUN

$15,384.13 $15,384.13 In Balance0411 - FACILITIES CAPITAL PROJ FUN

$41,309.99 $41,309.99 In Balance0417 - EQUIPMENT CAPITAL FUND

$905,026.46 ($19,758.75) $885,267.71 In Balance0418 - STREET CAPITAL PROJ FUND

$1,342,115.50 $13,830.32 ($4,617.62) ($28,957.77) $1,322,370.43 In Balance0601 - WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

$1,175,373.79 $44,747.96 ($6,687.38) ($74,636.38) $1,138,797.99 In Balance0602 - SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

$326,246.16 $3,734.67 ($2,269.42) $327,711.41 In Balance0603 - STORM WATER ENTERPRISE F

$551,783.62 $551,783.62 In Balance0611 - WATER CAPITAL IMP FUND

$3,065,233.35 $3,065,233.35 In Balance0612 - SEWER CAPITAL IMP FUND

$1,285,146.38 $1,285,146.38 In Balance0613 - STORM WATER CAPITAL IMP F

$36,999.43 $36,999.43 In Balance0701 - RIVER ROAD CEMETERY

$29,026.00 $29,026.00 In Balance0702 - CSAH 19 CEMETERY

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0804 - SCHENDELS FIELD ESC FUND

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0809 - BRIDGES AT HANOVER ESC FU

13



*Cash Balances
HANOVER 01/31/24 10:03 AM

Page 2

Fund 2024 Begin Balance Receipts Disbursements Journal Entries Payroll JEs BalanceTransfers

Cash Account: 10100

January 2024

$330,001.00 $5,000.00 $335,001.00 In Balance0810 - BUILDING PERMITS ESCROW F

$24,123.53 $24,123.53 In Balance0811 - EROSION CONTROL ESCROW F

$17,900.65 $17,900.65 In Balance0815 - LANDSCAPE ESCROW FUND

$9,500.00 $9,500.00 In Balance0817 - INFRASTRUCTURE ESCROW F

$33,178.32 ($10,405.00) ($21,542.00) $1,231.32 In Balance0818 - MISC ESCROWS FUND

$3,880.44 $3,880.44 In Balance0820 - BRIDGES TOWNHOMES ESC F

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0821 - QUAIL PASS 2ND ADD ESCROW

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0823 - CROW RVR HTS WEST 3RD / B

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0824 - CROW RVR HTS WEST 3RD PH

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0825 - CROW RVR HTS FUT WEST PL

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0826 - CROW RVR HTS 4TH ADD FINL 

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0827 - HANOVER COVE PRELIMINARY 

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0828 - CROW RVR HTS 4TH DEVEL AG

$19,770.40 ($423.75) $19,346.65 In Balance0829 - RIVER TOWN VILLAS DEVEL AG

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0830 - FEHN COMP 15TH ST DEVEL A

$38.22 $38.22 In Balance0831 - RIVERS EDGE DEVEL AGRMT

$28,556.76 ($141.25) $28,415.51 In Balance0832 - CROW RVR HTS 5TH DEVEL AG

$8,156.38 ($1,384.25) $6,772.13 In Balance0833 - RIVERS EDGE 2 DEVEL AGRMT

$4,046.82 ($5,161.75) ($1,114.93) In Balance0834 - CROW RVR HTS 6TH DEVEL AG

$11,375.11 $11,375.11 In Balance0835 - RIVERS EDGE 3 DEVEL AGRMT

$39,551.51 ($7,163.75) $32,387.76 In Balance0836 - RIVERS EDGE 4 DEVEL AGRMT

$85,303.27 $85,303.27 In Balance0837 - RIVER LANDING DEVEL AGRMT

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0900 - INTEREST

$14,704,851.64 $74,777.09 ($84,347.54) ($361,216.73) ($40,796.00) $14,293,268.46$0.00
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01/31/24 10:04 AM

Revenue Budget Report - General Fund

HANOVER
Page 1

Source
Alt
Code Account Descr

January
2024 Amt

2024
YTD Amt

2024 YTD
Budget

2024 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

100 GENERAL FUND

TAXES R 100-31000  Property Taxes - General $0.00 $0.00 $1,397,508.00 $1,397,508.00 0.00%
TAXES R 100-31020  Property Taxes - Fire $0.00 $0.00 $178,464.00 $178,464.00 0.00%
TAXES R 100-31800  Franchise Fees $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $1,590,972.00 $1,590,972.00 0.00%TAXES

SERVICE R 100-34000  Charges for Services $0.00 $0.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34101  City Hall Rent Revenue $50.00 $50.00 $20,000.00 $19,950.00 0.25%
SERVICE R 100-34107  Assessment Search Fees $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $700.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34108  Administrative Fees $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34109  Copies/Faxes $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34206  Other Public Safety Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34207  Fire Protection Services $0.00 $0.00 $151,061.00 $151,061.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34403  Recycling Rev/Reimb $0.00 $0.00 $9,300.00 $9,300.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34780  Park Rental Fees $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34940  Cemetery Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$50.00 $50.00 $194,086.00 $194,036.00 0.03%SERVICE

MISC R 100-36100  Special Assessments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36200  Miscellaneous Revenues $10.00 $10.00 $100.00 $90.00 10.00%
MISC R 100-36210  Interest Earnings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36215  Investment Income/Loss $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36230  Contributions and Donation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36235  Insurance Dividends $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36250  Damage Deposits $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36260  Refunds or Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36290  Sale of Vehicles/Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-39101  Sales of General Fixed Asse $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-39203  Transfer from Other Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$10.00 $10.00 $15,100.00 $15,090.00 0.07%MISC

LIC PERM R 100-32110  Alchoholic Beverages $0.00 $0.00 $6,870.00 $6,870.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32180  Other Bus. Licenses/Permits $75.00 $75.00 $1,000.00 $925.00 7.50%
LIC PERM R 100-32210  Building Permits $5,446.27 $5,446.27 $200,000.00 $194,553.73 2.72%
LIC PERM R 100-32240  Animal Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32260  Solid Waste Hauler Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32270  Rental Dwelling Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32280  Other Non-Business Lic/Per $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 0.00%

$5,521.27 $5,521.27 $209,170.00 $203,648.73 2.64%LIC PERM

INTGOVT R 100-33400  State Grants and Aids $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33401  Local Government Aid $0.00 $0.00 $161,376.00 $161,376.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33410  MV Credit $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33420  PERA Aid $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33422  State Fire Aid $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33426  State Police Aid $0.00 $0.00 $7,100.00 $7,100.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33610  County Grants/Aid for Road $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $249,476.00 $249,476.00 0.00%INTGOVT

FINES R 100-35000  Fines and Forfeits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
FINES R 100-35100  Court Fines $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 0.00%FINES

$5,581.27 $5,581.27 $2,262,104.00 $2,256,522.73 0.25%100 GENERAL FUND
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Source
Alt
Code Account Descr

January
2024 Amt

2024
YTD Amt

2024 YTD
Budget

2024 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

Page 2

01/31/24 10:04 AM

Revenue Budget Report - General Fund

HANOVER

$5,581.27 $5,581.27 $2,262,104.00 $2,256,522.73 0.25%
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01/31/24 10:03 AM

Expenditure Budget Report - General Fund

HANOVER
Page 1

Dept
Abbrev Account Descr

January
2024
Amt

2024
YTD Amt

2024 YTD
Budget

2024 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

100 GENERAL FUND

41110 Council
COUNCIL E 100-41110-111  Committee Wages/Me $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $806.00 $806.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $189.00 $189.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-306  Dues & Subscriptions $350.00 $350.00 $7,500.00 $7,150.00 4.67%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-437  Other Miscellaneous $60.00 $60.00 $60,000.00 $59,940.00 0.10%

$410.00 $410.00 $85,495.00 $85,085.00 0.48%41110 Council

41330 Boards and Commissions
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-111  Committee Wages/Me $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 0.00%41330 Boards and Commissions

41400 City Administrator
CITYADM E 100-41400-101  Full-Time Employees R $4,772.92 $4,772.92 $99,643.00 $94,870.08 4.79%
CITYADM E 100-41400-121  PERA $729.81 $729.81 $7,473.00 $6,743.19 9.77%
CITYADM E 100-41400-122  FICA $566.68 $566.68 $6,178.00 $5,611.32 9.17%
CITYADM E 100-41400-123  Medicare $132.52 $132.52 $1,445.00 $1,312.48 9.17%
CITYADM E 100-41400-134  Employer Paid Life $69.22 $69.22 $865.00 $795.78 8.00%
CITYADM E 100-41400-151  Med/Dental Insurance $883.40 $883.40 $9,240.00 $8,356.60 9.56%
CITYADM E 100-41400-208  Training and Instructio $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $3,500.00 $1,300.00 62.86%
CITYADM E 100-41400-306  Dues & Subscriptions $60.00 $60.00 $500.00 $440.00 12.00%

$9,414.55 $9,414.55 $128,844.00 $119,429.45 7.31%41400 City Administrator

41410 Elections
ELECTION E 100-41410-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $372.00 $372.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $87.00 $87.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-351  Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $150.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-400  Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $13,609.00 $13,609.00 0.00%41410 Elections

41430 Clerical Staff
CLERICAL E 100-41430-101  Full-Time Employees R $3,551.61 $3,551.61 $68,603.00 $65,051.39 5.18%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-121  PERA $527.60 $527.60 $5,145.00 $4,617.40 10.25%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-122  FICA $421.76 $421.76 $4,253.00 $3,831.24 9.92%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-123  Medicare $98.64 $98.64 $995.00 $896.36 9.91%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-134  Employer Paid Life $52.56 $52.56 $570.00 $517.44 9.22%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-151  Med/Dental Insurance $978.43 $978.43 $8,400.00 $7,421.57 11.65%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 0.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 0.00%

$5,630.60 $5,630.60 $91,566.00 $85,935.40 6.15%41430 Clerical Staff

41435 Staff Expenses
STAFFEXP E 100-41435-260  Uniforms $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $400.00 0.00%17
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STAFFEXP E 100-41435-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
STAFFEXP E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses $155.44 $155.44 $3,500.00 $3,344.56 4.44%

$155.44 $155.44 $4,400.00 $4,244.56 3.53%41435 Staff Expenses

41530 Accounting
ACCTING E 100-41530-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $58,362.00 $58,362.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-121  PERA $0.00 $0.00 $4,377.00 $4,377.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $3,618.00 $3,618.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $846.00 $846.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $0.00 $486.00 $486.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $7,140.00 $7,140.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $5,435.00 $5,435.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $81,464.00 $81,464.00 0.00%41530 Accounting

41540 Auditing
AUDITING E 100-41540-301  Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $0.00 $23,500.00 $23,500.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $23,500.00 $23,500.00 0.00%41540 Auditing

41550 Assessing
ASSESS G E 100-41550-310  Other Professional Ser $257.47 $257.47 $40,000.00 $39,742.53 0.64%

$257.47 $257.47 $40,000.00 $39,742.53 0.64%41550 Assessing

41570 Purchasing
PURCHASE E 100-41570-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 0.00%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-205  Bank Fees $16.78 $16.78 $400.00 $383.22 4.20%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-207  Computer Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $2,803.71 $2,803.71 $7,000.00 $4,196.29 40.05%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-322  Postage $395.10 $395.10 $3,500.00 $3,104.90 11.29%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-570  Office Equip and Furni $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$3,215.59 $3,215.59 $23,400.00 $20,184.41 13.74%41570 Purchasing

41600 Computer
COMPUTER E 100-41600-310  Other Professional Ser $8.25 $8.25 $10,000.00 $9,991.75 0.08%

$8.25 $8.25 $10,000.00 $9,991.75 0.08%41600 Computer

41610 City Attorney
CITYATNY E 100-41610-304  Legal Fees $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 0.00%41610 City Attorney

41910 Planning and Zoning
PLANZONG E 100-41910-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 0.00%41910 Planning and Zoning

41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-210  Operating Supplies (G $191.40 $191.40 $6,000.00 $5,808.60 3.19%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-306  Dues & Subscriptions $250.00 $250.00 $800.00 $550.00 31.25%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-310  Other Professional Ser $62.55 $62.55 $15,000.00 $14,937.45 0.42%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-321  Telephone $1,046.88 $1,046.88 $6,900.00 $5,853.12 15.17%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-325  Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-381  Electric Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $0.00 $7,200.00 $7,200.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-415  Other Equipment Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-560  Furniture and Fixtures $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
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GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$1,550.83 $1,550.83 $83,900.00 $82,349.17 1.85%41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant

41950 Engineer
ENGINEER E 100-41950-303  Engineering Fees $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 0.00%41950 Engineer

41960 Insurance
INSURANCE E 100-41960-150  Worker s Comp (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 0.00%
INSURANCE E 100-41960-152  Worker s Comp Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INSURANCE E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins $0.00 $0.00 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $51,000.00 $51,000.00 0.00%41960 Insurance

41970 Legal Publications
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-341  Employment $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-343  Other Advertising $59.00 $59.00 $200.00 $141.00 29.50%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-351  Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $600.00 0.00%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-354  Recording Fees $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00 0.00%

$59.00 $59.00 $2,100.00 $2,041.00 2.81%41970 Legal Publications

42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)
PUBSAFTY E 100-42000-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 0.00%42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)

42101 Hennepin County Sheriff
HCSHERIFF E 100-42101-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $97,981.00 $97,981.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $97,981.00 $97,981.00 0.00%42101 Hennepin County Sheriff

42102 Wright County Sheriff
WCSHERIFF E 100-42102-310  Other Professional Ser $17,043.07 $17,043.07 $162,167.00 $145,123.93 10.51%

$17,043.07 $17,043.07 $162,167.00 $145,123.93 10.51%42102 Wright County Sheriff

42210 Fire Dept Administration
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-101  Full-Time Employees R $382.68 $382.68 $26,304.00 $25,921.32 1.45%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $0.00 $110,000.00 $110,000.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-121  PERA $56.02 $56.02 $1,973.00 $1,916.98 2.84%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-122  FICA $1,510.67 $1,510.67 $8,451.00 $6,940.33 17.88%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-123  Medicare $353.33 $353.33 $1,976.00 $1,622.67 17.88%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-134  Employer Paid Life $4.01 $4.01 $154.00 $149.99 2.60%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-150  Worker s Comp (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-151  Med/Dental Insurance $101.59 $101.59 $3,660.00 $3,558.41 2.78%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $400.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-305  Medical and Dental Fe $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-306  Dues & Subscriptions $100.00 $100.00 $1,200.00 $1,100.00 8.33%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-361  General Liability Ins $0.00 $0.00 $5,100.00 $5,100.00 0.00%

$2,508.30 $2,508.30 $191,218.00 $188,709.70 1.31%42210 Fire Dept Administration

42220 Fire Dept Equipment
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-221  Equipment Parts $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-228  Medical Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0.00%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-260  Uniforms $1,305.00 $1,305.00 $18,000.00 $16,695.00 7.25%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%

$1,305.00 $1,305.00 $31,500.00 $30,195.00 4.14%42220 Fire Dept Equipment

42240 Fire Dept Training
FIRETRNG E 100-42240-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 0.00%19



Dept
Abbrev Account Descr

January
2024
Amt

2024
YTD Amt

2024 YTD
Budget

2024 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

Page 4

01/31/24 10:03 AM

Expenditure Budget Report - General Fund

HANOVER

FIRETRNG E 100-42240-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 0.00%
FIRETRNG E 100-42240-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 0.00%42240 Fire Dept Training

42260 Fire Vehicles
FIREVEH E 100-42260-212  Motor Fuels $119.03 $119.03 $5,000.00 $4,880.97 2.38%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 0.00%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-240  Small Tools and Minor $389.10 $389.10 $1,000.00 $610.90 38.91%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-323  Radio Units $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-700  Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $30,158.00 $30,158.00 0.00%

$508.13 $508.13 $49,158.00 $48,649.87 1.03%42260 Fire Vehicles

42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-215  Shop Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $650.00 $650.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-321  Telephone $50.84 $50.84 $1,500.00 $1,449.16 3.39%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-325  Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-381  Electric Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$50.84 $50.84 $17,150.00 $17,099.16 0.30%42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs

42290 Fire Relief Association
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-124  Fire Pension Contributi $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-125  Other Retirement Cont $0.00 $0.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 0.00%
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-301  Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $73,500.00 $73,500.00 0.00%42290 Fire Relief Association

42401 Building Inspection Admin
INSPADMN E 100-42401-101  Full-Time Employees R $47.19 $47.19 $39,262.00 $39,214.81 0.12%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-121  PERA $3.54 $3.54 $2,945.00 $2,941.46 0.12%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-122  FICA $2.81 $2.81 $2,434.00 $2,431.19 0.12%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-123  Medicare $0.66 $0.66 $569.00 $568.34 0.12%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-134  Employer Paid Life $0.42 $0.42 $372.00 $371.58 0.11%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-151  Med/Dental Insurance $6.57 $6.57 $5,460.00 $5,453.43 0.12%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-310  Other Professional Ser $10,697.99 $10,697.99 $94,000.00 $83,302.01 11.38%

$10,759.18 $10,759.18 $145,042.00 $134,282.82 7.42%42401 Building Inspection Admin

42700 Animal Control
ANIMCTRL E 100-42700-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%42700 Animal Control

42800 Cemetery
CEMETERY E 100-42800-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%42800 Cemetery

43000 Public Works (GENERAL)
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-101  Full-Time Employees R $5,128.46 $5,128.46 $168,296.00 $163,167.54 3.05%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-102  Full-Time Employees O $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-103  Part-Time Employees $312.50 $312.50 $17,760.00 $17,447.50 1.76%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-121  PERA $738.63 $738.63 $13,372.00 $12,633.37 5.52%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-122  FICA $624.01 $624.01 $11,054.00 $10,429.99 5.65%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-123  Medicare $145.94 $145.94 $2,585.00 $2,439.06 5.65%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-134  Employer Paid Life $75.91 $75.91 $1,593.00 $1,517.09 4.77%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-151  Med/Dental Insurance $1,398.78 $1,398.78 $26,400.00 $25,001.22 5.30%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 0.00%20
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PUBWRKS E 100-43000-212  Motor Fuels $2,199.41 $2,199.41 $16,000.00 $13,800.59 13.75%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-215  Shop Supplies $333.79 $333.79 $10,000.00 $9,666.21 3.34%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $2,173.86 $2,173.86 $15,000.00 $12,826.14 14.49%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-226  Sign Repair Materials $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-260  Uniforms $44.99 $44.99 $3,000.00 $2,955.01 1.50%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-310  Other Professional Ser $52.90 $52.90 $118,000.00 $117,947.10 0.04%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-321  Telephone $90.63 $90.63 $6,500.00 $6,409.37 1.39%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-325  Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-381  Electric Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%

$13,319.81 $13,319.81 $444,760.00 $431,440.19 2.99%43000 Public Works (GENERAL)

43121 Paved Streets
PAVSTRTS E 100-43121-224  Street Maint Materials $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%43121 Paved Streets

43122 Unpaved Streets
UNPAVSTS E 100-43122-224  Street Maint Materials $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 0.00%43122 Unpaved Streets

43125 Ice & Snow Removal
SNOWREMO E 100-43125-224  Street Maint Materials $0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 0.00%43125 Ice & Snow Removal

43160 Street Lighting
STLGHTG E 100-43160-381  Electric Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 0.00%43160 Street Lighting

43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal
REFDISPO E 100-43240-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal

43245 Recycling: Refuse
RECYCLING E 100-43245-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $0.00 $83,000.00 $83,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $83,000.00 $83,000.00 0.00%43245 Recycling: Refuse

45186 Senior Center
SRCENTER E 100-45186-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00%45186 Senior Center

45200 Parks (GENERAL)
PARKS E 100-45200-212  Motor Fuels $38.04 $38.04 $7,000.00 $6,961.96 0.54%
PARKS E 100-45200-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-225  Landscaping Materials $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-381  Electric Utilities $20.28 $20.28 $3,000.00 $2,979.72 0.68%
PARKS E 100-45200-400  Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-440  Programs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 0.00%

$58.32 $58.32 $38,000.00 $37,941.68 0.15%45200 Parks (GENERAL)

45500 Libraries (GENERAL)
LIBRARY E 100-45500-437  Other Miscellaneous $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $17,100.00 $11,600.00 32.16%

$5,500.00 $5,500.00 $17,100.00 $11,600.00 32.16%45500 Libraries (GENERAL)

48205 Damage Deposit Refunds
DMGDEPRF E 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimburse $400.00 $400.00 $15,000.00 $14,600.00 2.67%
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$400.00 $400.00 $15,000.00 $14,600.00 2.67%48205 Damage Deposit Refunds

49360 Transfers Out
TRNSFERS E 100-49360-700  Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%49360 Transfers Out

49800 Transit (GENERAL)
TRANSIT E 100-49800-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%49800 Transit (GENERAL)

$72,154.38 $72,154.38 $2,262,104.00 $2,189,949.62 3.19%100 GENERAL FUND
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$72,154.38 $72,154.38 $2,262,104.00 $2,189,949.62 3.19%
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*Check Summary Register©

HANOVER 01/31/24 9:45 AM

Page 1

Batch: 2023-020624

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Cash

4341e CITY OF ST. MICHAEL 2/6/2024 $5,406.67 Library Operations - 4th Quarter 2023

37457 DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT & ECON 2/6/2024 $161.04 Unemployment Benefits 4th Qtr 2023 - D. Kottk

37458 Ehlers 2/6/2024 $3,552.50 December 2023 - Accounting and Financial Op

37459 Northland Securities, Inc. 2/6/2024 $550.00 2023 Annual Dissemination Agent fee for Conti

37460 Squires & Waldspurger & Mace 2/6/2024 $2,437.99 City Council and Board/Commission Meetings: 

Total Checks $12,108.20

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2023')) and (Source in ('2023-020624'))
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*Cash Balances
HANOVER 01/31/24 9:44 AM

Page 1

Fund 2023 Begin Balance Receipts Disbursements Journal Entries Payroll JEs BalanceTransfers

Cash Account: 10100

Closing 2023

10100 - Cash

$1,196,709.39 $2,383,219.56 ($1,415,717.78) $40,000.03 ($390,858.13) $1,813,353.07 In Balance0100 - GENERAL FUND

$378,921.86 $17,248.33 $396,170.19 In Balance0104 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT 

$55,930.83 $15,765.00 ($18,927.50) $2,400.63 $55,168.96 In Balance0107 - FIRE DEPT DONATIONS FUND

$160,501.89 $48,494.69 ($27,211.31) $14,850.38 $196,635.65 In Balance0201 - EDA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

$297,570.31 $28,644.44 ($92,500.00) $11,023.48 $244,738.23 In Balance0205 - EDA BUSINESS INCENTIVE FUN

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0311 - 2008A GO CIP REFUNDING BON

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0312 - 2009A GO IMP REFUNDING BON

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0313 - 2010 GO EQUIPMENT CERTIFIC

$482,172.47 $21,948.25 $504,120.72 In Balance0314 - 2011A GO IMP CROSSOVER RE

$115,285.91 $109,904.00 ($187,655.00) $90,079.93 $127,614.84 In Balance0315 - 2016A GO CIP BOND

$545,375.04 $21,652.51 $55,383.52 $622,411.07 In Balance0401 - GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

$160,129.35 $20,000.00 $7,731.32 $187,860.67 In Balance0402 - PARKS CAPITAL PROJECTS

$110,343.12 $58,024.32 ($34,850.44) ($7,439.33) $126,077.67 In Balance0403 - FIRE DEPT CAPITAL FUND

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0404 - HISTORICAL CAPITAL PROJ FU

$799,288.05 $351,970.17 ($346,947.13) $37,664.16 $841,975.25 In Balance0405 - PARK DEDICATION FEE

$36,492.06 $17,758.51 ($24,672.89) $10,131.83 $39,709.51 In Balance0406 - CHARITABLE GAMBLING PROC

$10,456.52 $6,983.88 ($6,285.49) $6,869.47 $18,024.38 In Balance0407 - TIF REDEV DIST #1

$85,438.03 $50,453.07 $6,073.11 $141,964.21 In Balance0409 - MAHLER PIT - 15TH ST IMP FUN

$14,739.78 $644.35 $15,384.13 In Balance0411 - FACILITIES CAPITAL PROJ FUN

$337,411.90 $98,755.00 ($400,494.80) $5,637.89 $41,309.99 In Balance0417 - EQUIPMENT CAPITAL FUND

$1,296,358.27 $582,270.00 ($1,029,184.46) $55,582.65 $905,026.46 In Balance0418 - STREET CAPITAL PROJ FUND

$1,043,029.92 $475,366.06 ($261,936.35) $85,655.87 $1,342,115.50 In Balance0601 - WATER ENTERPRISE FUND

$836,720.06 $988,580.96 ($780,949.16) $131,021.93 $1,175,373.79 In Balance0602 - SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

$263,801.32 $59,272.84 ($10,933.75) $15,111.65 ($1,005.90) $326,246.16 In Balance0603 - STORM WATER ENTERPRISE F

$414,327.89 $115,115.06 $22,340.67 $551,783.62 In Balance0611 - WATER CAPITAL IMP FUND

$2,650,441.16 $285,481.00 $129,311.19 $3,065,233.35 In Balance0612 - SEWER CAPITAL IMP FUND

$959,702.08 $273,661.35 $51,782.95 $1,285,146.38 In Balance0613 - STORM WATER CAPITAL IMP F

$37,131.74 $50.00 ($182.31) $36,999.43 In Balance0701 - RIVER ROAD CEMETERY

$24,100.00 $5,200.00 ($274.00) $29,026.00 In Balance0702 - CSAH 19 CEMETERY

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0804 - SCHENDELS FIELD ESC FUND

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0809 - BRIDGES AT HANOVER ESC FU
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*Cash Balances
HANOVER 01/31/24 9:44 AM

Page 2

Fund 2023 Begin Balance Receipts Disbursements Journal Entries Payroll JEs BalanceTransfers

Cash Account: 10100

Closing 2023

$355,001.00 $415,090.00 ($440,090.00) $330,001.00 In Balance0810 - BUILDING PERMITS ESCROW F

$43,123.53 ($19,000.00) $24,123.53 In Balance0811 - EROSION CONTROL ESCROW F

$31,900.65 ($14,000.00) $17,900.65 In Balance0815 - LANDSCAPE ESCROW FUND

$16,500.00 ($7,000.00) $9,500.00 In Balance0817 - INFRASTRUCTURE ESCROW F

$105,181.54 $192,090.00 ($204,848.04) ($59,245.18) $33,178.32 In Balance0818 - MISC ESCROWS FUND

$3,711.49 $168.95 $3,880.44 In Balance0820 - BRIDGES TOWNHOMES ESC F

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0821 - QUAIL PASS 2ND ADD ESCROW

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0823 - CROW RVR HTS WEST 3RD / B

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0824 - CROW RVR HTS WEST 3RD PH

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0825 - CROW RVR HTS FUT WEST PL

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0826 - CROW RVR HTS 4TH ADD FINL 

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0827 - HANOVER COVE PRELIMINARY 

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0828 - CROW RVR HTS 4TH DEVEL AG

$21,658.74 ($2,813.50) $925.16 $19,770.40 In Balance0829 - RIVER TOWN VILLAS DEVEL AG

$0.00 $0.00 In Balance0830 - FEHN COMP 15TH ST DEVEL A

$49,377.95 ($45,262.94) ($4,076.79) $38.22 In Balance0831 - RIVERS EDGE DEVEL AGRMT

$34,959.92 ($4,925.75) ($1,477.41) $28,556.76 In Balance0832 - CROW RVR HTS 5TH DEVEL AG

$53,143.39 ($46,440.58) $1,453.57 $8,156.38 In Balance0833 - RIVERS EDGE 2 DEVEL AGRMT

$85,691.89 ($88,160.75) $6,515.68 $4,046.82 In Balance0834 - CROW RVR HTS 6TH DEVEL AG

$0.00 $25,000.00 ($14,160.25) $535.36 $11,375.11 In Balance0835 - RIVERS EDGE 3 DEVEL AGRMT

$0.00 $90,000.00 ($59,366.50) $8,918.01 $39,551.51 In Balance0836 - RIVERS EDGE 4 DEVEL AGRMT

$0.00 $85,000.00 ($2,100.00) $2,403.27 $85,303.27 In Balance0837 - RIVER LANDING DEVEL AGRMT

$0.00 $585,190.49 ($585,190.49) $0.00 In Balance0900 - INTEREST

$13,112,629.05 $7,388,992.91 ($5,586,708.37) $181,984.39 ($392,046.34) $14,704,851.64$0.00
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Alt
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2023
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2023 YTD
Budget

2023 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

100 GENERAL FUND

TAXES R 100-31000  Property Taxes - General $0.00 $1,132,027.57 $1,163,581.00 $31,553.43 97.29%
TAXES R 100-31020  Property Taxes - Fire $0.00 $148,292.00 $148,291.00 -$1.00 100.00%
TAXES R 100-31800  Franchise Fees $0.00 $11,278.79 $15,000.00 $3,721.21 75.19%

$0.00 $1,291,598.36 $1,326,872.00 $35,273.64 97.34%TAXES

SERVICE R 100-34000  Charges for Services $0.00 $7,104.39 $5,500.00 -$1,604.39 129.17%
SERVICE R 100-34101  City Hall Rent Revenue $0.00 $27,410.00 $13,000.00 -$14,410.00 210.85%
SERVICE R 100-34107  Assessment Search Fees $0.00 $850.00 $700.00 -$150.00 121.43%
SERVICE R 100-34108  Administrative Fees $0.00 $5,250.00 $5,000.00 -$250.00 105.00%
SERVICE R 100-34109  Copies/Faxes $0.00 $5.25 $50.00 $44.75 10.50%
SERVICE R 100-34206  Other Public Safety Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34207  Fire Protection Services $0.00 $139,631.24 $137,452.00 -$2,179.24 101.59%
SERVICE R 100-34403  Recycling Rev/Reimb $0.00 $8,059.80 $9,300.00 $1,240.20 86.66%
SERVICE R 100-34780  Park Rental Fees $0.00 $2,766.06 $2,000.00 -$766.06 138.30%
SERVICE R 100-34940  Cemetery Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $191,076.74 $173,002.00 -$18,074.74 110.45%SERVICE

MISC R 100-36100  Special Assessments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36200  Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $2,631.25 $100.00 -$2,531.25 2631.25%
MISC R 100-36210  Interest Earnings $0.00 $55,264.37 $0.00 -$55,264.37 0.00%
MISC R 100-36215  Investment Income/Loss $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36230  Contributions and Donation $0.00 $15,600.00 $0.00 -$15,600.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36235  Insurance Dividends $0.00 $1,789.00 $0.00 -$1,789.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36250  Damage Deposits $0.00 $15,900.00 $10,000.00 -$5,900.00 159.00%
MISC R 100-36260  Refunds or Reimbursement $0.00 $82.82 $0.00 -$82.82 0.00%
MISC R 100-36290  Sale of Vehicles/Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-39101  Sales of General Fixed Asse $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-39203  Transfer from Other Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $91,267.44 $10,100.00 -$81,167.44 903.64%MISC

LIC PERM R 100-32110  Alchoholic Beverages $0.00 $7,085.00 $6,870.00 -$215.00 103.13%
LIC PERM R 100-32180  Other Bus. Licenses/Permits $0.00 $11,725.00 $1,000.00 -$10,725.00 1172.50%
LIC PERM R 100-32210  Building Permits $0.00 $426,209.05 $195,711.00 -$230,498.05 217.77%
LIC PERM R 100-32240  Animal Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32260  Solid Waste Hauler Licenses $0.00 $2,500.00 $1,500.00 -$1,000.00 166.67%
LIC PERM R 100-32270  Rental Dwelling Licenses $0.00 $870.00 $0.00 -$870.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32280  Other Non-Business Lic/Per $0.00 $37.00 $50.00 $13.00 74.00%

$0.00 $448,426.05 $205,131.00 -$243,295.05 218.60%LIC PERM

INTGOVT R 100-33400  State Grants and Aids $0.00 $182,800.45 $0.00 -$182,800.45 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33401  Local Government Aid $0.00 $128,790.00 $128,790.00 $0.00 100.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33410  MV Credit $0.00 $2,004.93 $1,000.00 -$1,004.93 200.49%
INTGOVT R 100-33420  PERA Aid $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33422  State Fire Aid $0.00 $60,080.70 $48,326.00 -$11,754.70 124.32%
INTGOVT R 100-33426  State Police Aid $0.00 $7,430.65 $6,904.00 -$526.65 107.63%
INTGOVT R 100-33610  County Grants/Aid for Road $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $381,106.73 $185,020.00 -$196,086.73 205.98%INTGOVT

FINES R 100-35000  Fines and Forfeits $0.00 $315.00 $0.00 -$315.00 0.00%
FINES R 100-35100  Court Fines $0.00 $4,221.41 $3,000.00 -$1,221.41 140.71%

$0.00 $4,536.41 $3,000.00 -$1,536.41 151.21%FINES

$0.00 $2,408,011.73 $1,903,125.00 -$504,886.73 126.53%100 GENERAL FUND
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$0.00 $2,408,011.73 $1,903,125.00 -$504,886.73 126.53%
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Dept
Abbrev Account Descr

Closing
2023
Amt

2023
YTD Amt

2023 YTD
Budget

2023 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

100 GENERAL FUND

41110 Council
COUNCIL E 100-41110-111  Committee Wages/Me $0.00 $10,284.06 $13,000.00 $2,715.94 79.11%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-122  FICA $0.00 $637.61 $806.00 $168.39 79.11%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-123  Medicare $0.00 $149.12 $189.00 $39.88 78.90%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $15.00 $2,000.00 $1,985.00 0.75%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $6,239.68 $7,500.00 $1,260.32 83.20%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $3,136.36 $59,997.00 $56,860.64 5.23%

$0.00 $20,461.83 $85,492.00 $65,030.17 23.93%41110 Council

41330 Boards and Commissions
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-111  Committee Wages/Me $0.00 $2,940.00 $5,000.00 $2,060.00 58.80%
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

$0.00 $2,940.00 $5,700.00 $2,760.00 51.58%41330 Boards and Commissions

41400 City Administrator
CITYADM E 100-41400-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $98,268.68 $93,432.00 -$4,836.68 105.18%
CITYADM E 100-41400-121  PERA $0.00 $7,293.97 $7,007.00 -$286.97 104.10%
CITYADM E 100-41400-122  FICA $0.00 $5,687.73 $5,793.00 $105.27 98.18%
CITYADM E 100-41400-123  Medicare $0.00 $1,330.17 $1,355.00 $24.83 98.17%
CITYADM E 100-41400-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $742.68 $821.00 $78.32 90.46%
CITYADM E 100-41400-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $9,134.87 $8,400.00 -$734.87 108.75%
CITYADM E 100-41400-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $1,491.95 $1,500.00 $8.05 99.46%
CITYADM E 100-41400-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $159.60 $500.00 $340.40 31.92%

$0.00 $124,109.65 $118,808.00 -$5,301.65 104.46%41400 City Administrator

41410 Elections
ELECTION E 100-41410-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $50.73 $0.00 -$50.73 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $64.73 $0.00 -$64.73 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-351  Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-400  Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $2,629.92 $3,000.00 $370.08 87.66%
ELECTION E 100-41410-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $2,745.38 $3,000.00 $254.62 91.51%41410 Elections

41430 Clerical Staff
CLERICAL E 100-41430-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $67,389.62 $56,718.00 -$10,671.62 118.82%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $0.00 $15,600.00 $15,600.00 0.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-121  PERA $0.00 $4,828.81 $4,254.00 -$574.81 113.51%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-122  FICA $0.00 $3,949.63 $4,484.00 $534.37 88.08%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-123  Medicare $0.00 $923.74 $1,049.00 $125.26 88.06%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $517.03 $546.00 $28.97 94.69%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $9,635.65 $8,400.00 -$1,235.65 114.71%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $210.00 $500.00 $290.00 42.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $221.81 $100.00 -$121.81 221.81%

$0.00 $87,676.29 $91,651.00 $3,974.71 95.66%41430 Clerical Staff

41435 Staff Expenses
STAFFEXP E 100-41435-260  Uniforms $0.00 $225.00 $300.00 $75.00 75.00%34
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STAFFEXP E 100-41435-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $207.93 $500.00 $292.07 41.59%
STAFFEXP E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $3,980.30 $2,000.00 -$1,980.30 199.02%

$0.00 $4,413.23 $2,800.00 -$1,613.23 157.62%41435 Staff Expenses

41530 Accounting
ACCTING E 100-41530-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $58,894.02 $56,175.00 -$2,719.02 104.84%
ACCTING E 100-41530-121  PERA $0.00 $3,812.36 $4,213.00 $400.64 90.49%
ACCTING E 100-41530-122  FICA $0.00 $3,732.36 $3,483.00 -$249.36 107.16%
ACCTING E 100-41530-123  Medicare $0.00 $872.77 $815.00 -$57.77 107.09%
ACCTING E 100-41530-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $449.44 $556.00 $106.56 80.83%
ACCTING E 100-41530-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $6,639.10 $8,400.00 $1,760.90 79.04%
ACCTING E 100-41530-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $543.00 $1,000.00 $457.00 54.30%
ACCTING E 100-41530-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $70.00 $200.00 $130.00 35.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-310  Other Professional Ser $4,102.50 $6,802.50 $435.00 -$6,367.50 563.79%

$4,102.50 $81,815.55 $75,277.00 -$6,538.55 108.69%41530 Accounting

41540 Auditing
AUDITING E 100-41540-301  Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $23,150.00 $23,000.00 -$150.00 100.65%

$0.00 $23,150.00 $23,000.00 -$150.00 100.65%41540 Auditing

41550 Assessing
ASSESS G E 100-41550-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $35,226.67 $29,000.00 -$6,226.67 121.47%

$0.00 $35,226.67 $29,000.00 -$6,226.67 121.47%41550 Assessing

41570 Purchasing
PURCHASE E 100-41570-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $2,793.72 $3,500.00 $706.28 79.82%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-205  Bank Fees $0.00 $540.35 $200.00 -$340.35 270.18%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-207  Computer Supplies $0.00 $6,187.95 $8,000.00 $1,812.05 77.35%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $5,687.97 $4,500.00 -$1,187.97 126.40%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-322  Postage $0.00 $1,361.84 $2,500.00 $1,138.16 54.47%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-570  Office Equip and Furni $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $16,571.83 $18,700.00 $2,128.17 88.62%41570 Purchasing

41600 Computer
COMPUTER E 100-41600-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $10,989.25 $10,000.00 -$989.25 109.89%

$0.00 $10,989.25 $10,000.00 -$989.25 109.89%41600 Computer

41610 City Attorney
CITYATNY E 100-41610-304  Legal Fees $1,977.99 $10,470.65 $20,000.00 $9,529.35 52.35%

$1,977.99 $10,470.65 $20,000.00 $9,529.35 52.35%41610 City Attorney

41910 Planning and Zoning
PLANZONG E 100-41910-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $29,040.92 $30,000.00 $959.08 96.80%

$0.00 $29,040.92 $30,000.00 $959.08 96.80%41910 Planning and Zoning

41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-210  Operating Supplies (G $0.00 $4,897.93 $2,500.00 -$2,397.93 195.92%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $1,769.67 $6,000.00 $4,230.33 29.49%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $775.00 $800.00 $25.00 96.88%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $14,021.99 $7,500.00 -$6,521.99 186.96%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-321  Telephone $0.00 $6,390.31 $6,900.00 $509.69 92.61%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-325  Taxes $0.00 $874.00 $300.00 -$574.00 291.33%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-381  Electric Utilities $0.00 $12,602.01 $12,000.00 -$602.01 105.02%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $4,347.51 $5,000.00 $652.49 86.95%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $7,766.53 $3,500.00 -$4,266.53 221.90%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-415  Other Equipment Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $1,050.00 $4,000.00 $2,950.00 26.25%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-560  Furniture and Fixtures $0.00 $68.74 $2,000.00 $1,931.26 3.44%
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GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $54,563.69 $50,500.00 -$4,063.69 108.05%41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant

41950 Engineer
ENGINEER E 100-41950-303  Engineering Fees $0.00 $37,178.50 $35,000.00 -$2,178.50 106.22%

$0.00 $37,178.50 $35,000.00 -$2,178.50 106.22%41950 Engineer

41960 Insurance
INSURANCE E 100-41960-150  Worker s Comp (GENE $0.00 $20,136.02 $16,500.00 -$3,636.02 122.04%
INSURANCE E 100-41960-152  Worker s Comp Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INSURANCE E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins $0.00 $26,707.25 $27,000.00 $292.75 98.92%

$0.00 $46,843.27 $43,500.00 -$3,343.27 107.69%41960 Insurance

41970 Legal Publications
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-341  Employment $0.00 $2,725.95 $300.00 -$2,425.95 908.65%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-343  Other Advertising $0.00 $204.10 $100.00 -$104.10 204.10%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-351  Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $448.30 $400.00 -$48.30 112.08%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-354  Recording Fees $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

$0.00 $3,378.35 $1,000.00 -$2,378.35 337.84%41970 Legal Publications

42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)
PUBSAFTY E 100-42000-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $20.45 $50.00 $29.55 40.90%

$0.00 $20.45 $50.00 $29.55 40.90%42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)

42101 Hennepin County Sheriff
HCSHERIFF E 100-42101-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $96,518.77 $95,594.00 -$924.77 100.97%

$0.00 $96,518.77 $95,594.00 -$924.77 100.97%42101 Hennepin County Sheriff

42102 Wright County Sheriff
WCSHERIFF E 100-42102-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $131,031.92 $126,655.00 -$4,376.92 103.46%

$0.00 $131,031.92 $126,655.00 -$4,376.92 103.46%42102 Wright County Sheriff

42210 Fire Dept Administration
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $22,641.53 $24,131.00 $1,489.47 93.83%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $78,525.43 $100,000.00 $21,474.57 78.53%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-121  PERA $0.00 $1,398.22 $1,810.00 $411.78 77.25%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-122  FICA $0.00 $8,285.88 $7,696.00 -$589.88 107.66%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-123  Medicare $0.00 $1,938.03 $1,800.00 -$138.03 107.67%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $141.86 $0.00 -$141.86 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-142  Unemployment Benefit $161.04 $161.04 $0.00 -$161.04 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-150  Worker s Comp (GENE $0.00 $21,066.58 $10,000.00 -$11,066.58 210.67%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $2,719.34 $0.00 -$2,719.34 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $113.55 $400.00 $286.45 28.39%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-305  Medical and Dental Fe $0.00 $3,901.00 $8,500.00 $4,599.00 45.89%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $1,770.03 $1,000.00 -$770.03 177.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-361  General Liability Ins $0.00 $5,003.31 $5,000.00 -$3.31 100.07%

$161.04 $147,665.80 $160,337.00 $12,671.20 92.10%42210 Fire Dept Administration

42220 Fire Dept Equipment
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-221  Equipment Parts $0.00 $8,565.55 $6,000.00 -$2,565.55 142.76%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-228  Medical Supplies $0.00 $612.11 $1,500.00 $887.89 40.81%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $60.78 $1,000.00 $939.22 6.08%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-260  Uniforms $0.00 $8,573.34 $18,000.00 $9,426.66 47.63%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $6,931.58 $5,000.00 -$1,931.58 138.63%

$0.00 $24,743.36 $31,500.00 $6,756.64 78.55%42220 Fire Dept Equipment

42240 Fire Dept Training
FIRETRNG E 100-42240-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $24,696.67 $7,500.00 -$17,196.67 329.29%36
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FIRETRNG E 100-42240-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $3,548.02 $3,700.00 $151.98 95.89%
FIRETRNG E 100-42240-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $5,746.26 $1,500.00 -$4,246.26 383.08%

$0.00 $33,990.95 $12,700.00 -$21,290.95 267.65%42240 Fire Dept Training

42260 Fire Vehicles
FIREVEH E 100-42260-212  Motor Fuels $0.00 $2,803.92 $3,500.00 $696.08 80.11%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $3,729.34 $5,000.00 $1,270.66 74.59%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-323  Radio Units $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-700  Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $30,158.00 $30,158.00 0.00%

$0.00 $6,533.26 $44,658.00 $38,124.74 14.63%42260 Fire Vehicles

42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-215  Shop Supplies $0.00 $494.46 $650.00 $155.54 76.07%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $1,849.53 $5,000.00 $3,150.47 36.99%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-321  Telephone $0.00 $1,440.02 $1,500.00 $59.98 96.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-325  Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-381  Electric Utilities $0.00 $3,813.03 $4,500.00 $686.97 84.73%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $3,060.23 $3,500.00 $439.77 87.44%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $234.30 $0.00 -$234.30 0.00%

$0.00 $10,891.57 $15,150.00 $4,258.43 71.89%42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs

42290 Fire Relief Association
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-124  Fire Pension Contributi $0.00 $60,440.70 $48,326.00 -$12,114.70 125.07%
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-125  Other Retirement Cont $0.00 $14,798.00 $14,798.00 $0.00 100.00%
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-301  Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $6,560.00 $6,600.00 $40.00 99.39%

$0.00 $81,798.70 $69,724.00 -$12,074.70 117.32%42290 Fire Relief Association

42401 Building Inspection Admin
INSPADMN E 100-42401-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-121  PERA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $155,680.93 $60,000.00 -$95,680.93 259.47%

$0.00 $155,680.93 $60,000.00 -$95,680.93 259.47%42401 Building Inspection Admin

42700 Animal Control
ANIMCTRL E 100-42700-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%42700 Animal Control

42800 Cemetery
CEMETERY E 100-42800-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%42800 Cemetery

43000 Public Works (GENERAL)
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $150,447.40 $153,800.00 $3,352.60 97.82%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-102  Full-Time Employees O $0.00 $1,086.43 $0.00 -$1,086.43 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $6,597.41 $18,000.00 $11,402.59 36.65%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-121  PERA $0.00 $9,596.14 $12,285.00 $2,688.86 78.11%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-122  FICA $0.00 $9,657.81 $11,296.00 $1,638.19 85.50%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-123  Medicare $0.00 $2,258.63 $2,724.00 $465.37 82.92%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $1,035.76 $1,608.00 $572.24 64.41%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $20,267.52 $28,000.00 $7,732.48 72.38%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $2,865.47 $4,500.00 $1,634.53 63.68%37
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PUBWRKS E 100-43000-212  Motor Fuels $0.00 $9,261.40 $13,000.00 $3,738.60 71.24%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-215  Shop Supplies $0.00 $5,178.13 $7,500.00 $2,321.87 69.04%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $18,242.04 $12,000.00 -$6,242.04 152.02%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-226  Sign Repair Materials $0.00 $395.21 $1,500.00 $1,104.79 26.35%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $3,011.64 $10,000.00 $6,988.36 30.12%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-260  Uniforms $0.00 $1,687.71 $3,000.00 $1,312.29 56.26%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $19,430.70 $22,500.00 $3,069.30 86.36%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-321  Telephone $0.00 $5,181.29 $6,500.00 $1,318.71 79.71%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-325  Taxes $0.00 $141.75 $200.00 $58.25 70.88%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-381  Electric Utilities $0.00 $4,851.37 $5,500.00 $648.63 88.21%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $6,811.80 $5,500.00 -$1,311.80 123.85%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $913.30 $2,000.00 $1,086.70 45.67%

$0.00 $278,918.91 $321,413.00 $42,494.09 86.78%43000 Public Works (GENERAL)

43121 Paved Streets
PAVSTRTS E 100-43121-224  Street Maint Materials $0.00 $8,664.05 $50,000.00 $41,335.95 17.33%

$0.00 $8,664.05 $50,000.00 $41,335.95 17.33%43121 Paved Streets

43122 Unpaved Streets
UNPAVSTS E 100-43122-224  Street Maint Materials $0.00 $10,251.48 $15,000.00 $4,748.52 68.34%

$0.00 $10,251.48 $15,000.00 $4,748.52 68.34%43122 Unpaved Streets

43125 Ice & Snow Removal
SNOWREMO E 100-43125-224  Street Maint Materials $0.00 $23,197.63 $22,000.00 -$1,197.63 105.44%

$0.00 $23,197.63 $22,000.00 -$1,197.63 105.44%43125 Ice & Snow Removal

43160 Street Lighting
STLGHTG E 100-43160-381  Electric Utilities $0.00 $32,224.05 $27,000.00 -$5,224.05 119.35%

$0.00 $32,224.05 $27,000.00 -$5,224.05 119.35%43160 Street Lighting

43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal
REFDISPO E 100-43240-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $2,902.60 $3,000.00 $97.40 96.75%

$0.00 $2,902.60 $3,000.00 $97.40 96.75%43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal

43245 Recycling: Refuse
RECYCLING E 100-43245-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $63,259.20 $66,240.00 $2,980.80 95.50%

$0.00 $63,259.20 $66,240.00 $2,980.80 95.50%43245 Recycling: Refuse

45186 Senior Center
SRCENTER E 100-45186-437  Other Miscellaneous $1,578.23 $10,039.73 $11,929.00 $1,889.27 84.16%

$1,578.23 $10,039.73 $11,929.00 $1,889.27 84.16%45186 Senior Center

45200 Parks (GENERAL)
PARKS E 100-45200-212  Motor Fuels $0.00 $2,462.41 $2,000.00 -$462.41 123.12%
PARKS E 100-45200-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $4,652.41 $6,000.00 $1,347.59 77.54%
PARKS E 100-45200-225  Landscaping Materials $0.00 $2,168.16 $8,000.00 $5,831.84 27.10%
PARKS E 100-45200-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-381  Electric Utilities $0.00 $1,219.82 $2,200.00 $980.18 55.45%
PARKS E 100-45200-400  Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-440  Programs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $2,960.39 $81,760.00 $78,799.61 3.62%

$0.00 $13,463.19 $99,960.00 $86,496.81 13.47%45200 Parks (GENERAL)

45500 Libraries (GENERAL)
LIBRARY E 100-45500-437  Other Miscellaneous $3,828.44 $18,793.09 $16,287.00 -$2,506.09 115.39%

$3,828.44 $18,793.09 $16,287.00 -$2,506.09 115.39%45500 Libraries (GENERAL)

48205 Damage Deposit Refunds
DMGDEPRF E 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimburse $0.00 $16,400.00 $10,000.00 -$6,400.00 164.00%
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$0.00 $16,400.00 $10,000.00 -$6,400.00 164.00%48205 Damage Deposit Refunds

49360 Transfers Out
TRNSFERS E 100-49360-700  Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%49360 Transfers Out

49800 Transit (GENERAL)
TRANSIT E 100-49800-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%49800 Transit (GENERAL)

$11,648.20 $1,758,564.70 $1,903,125.00 $144,560.30 92.40%100 GENERAL FUND
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$11,648.20 $1,758,564.70 $1,903,125.00 $144,560.30 92.40%
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 02-06-24-06 
 

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING 2024 ELECTION JUDGES 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby appoints the following individuals as Head Election Judges for the 2024 Elections at a rate of 
$12.00 per hour. 
 
Abby Peterson   Dee Ruter   Kris Levchak 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, hereby 
appoints the following individuals as Election Judges for the 2024 Elections at a rate of $10.00 per hour. 
 
Gretchen Barrett   Thomas Douglas   Dean Eckard 
Nicole Forsyth   Doug Hammerseng   Jennifer Lindstrom  
Gary O’Hearn   Robin Otterson   Kelly Smith  
Pamela Stover   Joanne Swandby   Desiree Tweten 
Colleen Williams   Brenda Anderson   Donald Schlosser 
Amy Biren    Jenny Peterson   Becky Brandhorst 
Jennifer Nash    Laurel Prairie   Roy Wasche 
Carol Ann Plocher   William Krause    
    
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that appointments are contingent upon completion of required training, 
eligibility and available schedule, and the City Clerk is authorized to appoint additional or replacement 
Election Judges as needed.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of February, 2024. 
 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 02-06-24-07 
 

APPROVING PURCHASE OF ENGINE CAMERA AND TOOL CABINET FOR FIRE 
DEPARTMENT 

 
WHEREAS, the Fire Chief has provided information about need to replace a camera on Engine 11 and 
purchase a tool cabinet and tools for the fire station. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby approves the purchase of upgrade camera equipment for Engine 11 at a cost of up to $4,500 and a 
tool cabinet and tools at a cost of up to $850 from the fire donations fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of February, 2024. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

RESOLUTION NO 02-06-24-08 

RECOGNIZING THE RESIGNATION OF TAYLOR ANDRES 
FROM THE HANOVER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby recognizes the resignation of Taylor Andres, effective February 3, 2024, from the Hanover Fire 
Department. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, that the City Council thanks Ms. Andres for her service to the City. 

Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of February, 2024. 

APPROVED BY: 

___________________________________ 
ATTEST: Chris Kauffman, Mayor 

____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 02-06-24-09 
 

APPROVING ALLINA HEALTH EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Hanover contracts with Allina Health Systems to provide medical 
direction and support services to the Hanover Fire Department; and 

WHEREAS, this contract was last renewed in September 2021 and is now up for renewal again; 
and 

WHEREAS, attached is a contract to receive continued services as recommended by the Fire 
Chief. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council, of the City of Hanover, 
Minnesota hereby approves the contract with Allina Health Systems in accordance with attached 
Exhibit A. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council authorizes its City Administrator to 
execute the contract on behalf of the City. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of February, 2024. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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Revised 3.2013 
 

HANOVER FIRE DEPARTMENT 1-1-2026 SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

This Agreement is made and entered into 1-1-2024, or when both parties have signed the contract 
(“Effective Date”) by and between Allina Health System d/b/a Allina Health Emergency Medical 
Services (“AHEMS”), a Minnesota nonprofit corporation having principal office at 167 Grand Avenue, 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55102 and Hanover MN Fire Department(“First Responder”) having principal 
offices at 369 Labeaux Ave NE, Hanover, MN 55341.  
 
WHEREAS, First Responder is an entity engaged in providing emergency response, care, and 
treatment services to patients in its geographic service area; and 
 
WHEREAS, AHEMS is a licensed Education Institution in First Responder’s service area; and  
 
WHEREAS, AHEMS has the personnel and resources to meet the requirements of Minn. Stat. § 
144E.265, and to provide medical direction and support services to First Responder; and 
 
WHEREAS, First Responder desires to engage AHEMS to provide Services (as defined below) in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises specified below, the 
parties agree as follows.  

 
1. Services.  Beginning on the Effective Date, AHEMS will assign individuals to provide, and 

will provide, the Services set forth in Exhibit A (the “Services”), attached hereto and 
incorporated herein.   

 
2. Qualifications.  AHEMS will ensure that each individual it assigns to provide the Service is 

qualified, in terms of education and training to provide the Services, in accordance with all 
federal, state, and local statutes and regulations, and as may be further specified in Exhibit A 
and maintains in good standing and without limitations, exceptions or conditions, at all times 
while performing the Services, any license, registration, or certification necessary to provide 
the Services.  

 
3. Fees and Payment.  In exchange for the Services, First Responder will make payment of the 

amount due under this Agreement to AHEMS in a timely manner in response to receipt of an 
invoice supported by adequate documentation.  First Responder will pay AHEMS for the 
Services as set forth in Exhibit B.  If any of the fees owed are paid on a prospective annual 
basis, if AHEMS terminates this Agreement prior to the expiration of a full year term, AHEMS 
will refund to First Responder a prorate portion of such annual fee(s) paid for Services not 
performed as of the date of termination. For all other fees owed under this Agreement, in the 
event of early termination First Responder will make payment only for the Services performed 
prior to the effective date of termination. 

 
4. Use of Space.  Intentionally left blank.   

 
5. Term and Termination.  The term of this Agreement will commence on the Effective Date and 

continue for 2 years, unless earlier terminated.  This Agreement may be terminated by either 
party for any reason upon 30 days’ prior written notice or by mutual agreement of the parties. 
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Auto Renewal Term and Termination.  The term of this Agreement will commence on the 
Effective Date and continue for 2 year, unless earlier terminated.  Upon expiration of the initial 
or any subsequent term of this Agreement, unless terminated in accordance with this paragraph, 
this Agreement will automatically renew for successive periods of 2 year unless either party 
notifies the other party at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the then-current term that such 
party does not wish the Agreement to be renewed.  This Agreement may be terminated by either 
party for any reason upon 30 days’ prior written notice or by mutual agreement of the parties.  
Contract renewal will have a 6% fee increase for each successive renewal period.   

 
6. Indemnification.  AHEMS will defend, hold harmless, and indemnify First Responder, its 

officers, directors, employees, and agents from any claims, liabilities, or expenses (including 
reasonable attorney’s fees) arising from or relating to AHEMS’s acts or omissions in connection 
with this Agreement.  First Responder will defend, hold harmless, and indemnify AHEMS, its 
officers, directors, employees, and agents from any claims, liabilities, or expenses (including 
reasonable attorney’s fees) arising from or relating to First Responder’s acts or omissions in 
connection with this Agreement. 

 
7. Insurance.  AHEMS agrees to maintain such policies of insurance, self-insurance, or 

combinations thereof in amounts not less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence and $3,000,000.00 
aggregate.  First Responder agrees to provide and maintain insurance with limits of not less 
than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence and $3,000,000.00 annual aggregate unless such entity is 
governmental entity. If First Responder is a government entity, First Responder agrees to 
provide and maintain liability insurance as set out in applicable state law.   

 
8. Excluded Provider.  Both parties hereby certify that neither it nor its employees, directors, 

officers, agents, or subcontractors are presently excluded, debarred, or otherwise ineligible to 
participate in Federal Health Care Programs or in federal procurement or non-procurement 
programs, and have not been convicted of a criminal offense within the scope of 42 U.S.C. § 
1320a-7(a).  Each party will immediately give written notice to the other of any debarment, 
exclusion, or other event that makes such party, or an employee, director, officer, agent, or 
subcontractor of such party, ineligible to participate in Federal Health Care Programs or in 
federal procurement or non-procurement programs. 

 
9. Illegality.  If, as determined by agreement of the parties’ counsel, or, if the parties’ counsel 

cannot agree, by a nationally recognized law firm with expertise in health care regulation jointly 
selected by the parties, any provision of this Agreement violates any applicable federal or state 
statute, rule, regulation, or administrative or judicial decision (collectively, the “Law”), then 
either party may give notice to the other to amend this Agreement solely to comply with the 
Law and the parties will negotiate in good faith with respect thereto.  If they cannot agree on 
the terms and conditions of any such amendment within 15 days after such notice is given, then 
either party may terminate this Agreement immediately upon notice to the other without further 
liability, but, if the implementation of the Law is stayed, the right to amend or terminate the 
Agreement will also be stayed for the same period of time.  When a question arises as to whether 
this Agreement complies with the Law, and before a determination is made, either party may 
suspend payments under the Agreement pending amendment or termination. 

 
10. Independent Contractors.  AHEMS including its employees, or agents, is an independent 

contractor of First Responder and nothing in this Agreement will be construed to create an 
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employer/employee or joint venture relationship between First Responder and AHEMS or its 
employees, or agents. 

 
11. Notices.  Any notice pursuant to this Agreement must be in writing and must be personally 

delivered, sent by email, or sent by certified mail, addressed to the parties at the addresses below 
or at such other address as they specify in written notice.  Notices are effective upon personal 
delivery or when sent by e-mail or certified mail. 

 
If to First Responder: Dave Malewicki If to AHEMS: Susan Long 
   369 Labeaux Ave NE   167 Grand Avenue 
   Hanover, MN 55341_   St. Paul, MN 55102 
   Dave.malewicki@comcast.net Susan.long@allina.com 
   763-286-6501 
 

12. Miscellaneous.  Neither party may assign, subcontract, or transfer its rights hereunder without the 
other party’s prior written consent. Nothing in this Agreement will create any obligations by 
AHEMS or First Responder to any person or entity not a party to this Agreement, including any 
individuals employed by or under contract with AHEMS or First Responder. This Agreement, 
together with its exhibits and attachments, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties 
with respect to the subject matter, and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, 
promises, and representations made by either party to the other concerning the subject matter 
of this Agreement. This Agreement may be amended only upon mutual written agreement of 
the parties. If a court of competent jurisdiction holds any provision of this Agreement invalid 
or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nonetheless be enforceable. If such court 
determines that any provision of this Agreement is held to be overbroad as written, such 
provision will be deemed amended to narrow its application to the extent necessary to make the 
provision enforceable according to applicable law and enforced as amended. The failure of any 
party to insist on the performance of any provision of this Agreement and to exercise any rights 
hereunder will not be construed as a waiver of future performance of any such provision or the 
future exercise of such right. 

 
13. Governing Law.  This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws 

of the State of Minnesota, without reference to conflict of laws principles. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as follows: 
 
ALLINA HEALTH       [FIRST RESPONDER] 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 
 
By  ____________________________  By ____________________________ 
 
Title ____________________________  Title ____________________________ 
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Dated ____________________________  Dated ____________________________ 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

Services 
 

 
AHEMS will designate a contact person whom First Responder may contact to arrange for the 
provision of Services.  First Responder will make all efforts to provide reasonable advance notice of 
its need for any of the Services and AHEMS will make all commercially reasonable efforts to procure 
resources necessary to deliver the Services, provided, however, that with the exception of Medical 
Direction services (if applicable) AHEMS will have no obligation to provide the Services if AHEMS 
is unable to procure necessary resources or personnel to furnish the Services.  Services provided 
pursuant to this Agreement include the following: 
 
1. Medical Direction    

a) AHEMS agrees to provide medical director services to First Responder to support First 
Responder’s emergency medical program.  Medical Director services will include:  
(i) Use of AHEMS protocols; 
(ii) Medical direction oversight by the AHEMS Medical Director or such other qualified 

physician as AHEMS may contract with from time-to-time for such services; 
  

b) As a prerequisite of condition to AHEMS providing the Medical Director services 
contemplated herein, the First Responder agrees that it will at all times during the term of 
this Agreement: 
(i) Operate under AHEMS services protocols; 
(ii) Utilize only trained EMTs, EMRs, and/or those trained and privileged to provide 

direct medical care; 
(iii) Consult with the AHEMS coordinator and/or Medical Director on major equipment 

purchases. 
 

c) First Responder will compensate AHEMS for Medical Direction Services in the amount of  
$200.00 per year.  Each site will pay $200 per year for Medical Direction in addition to the 
training cost. 

 
2. Education and Training.   

a) AHEMS will provide the following training to First Responder personnel:  Trainings to be 
given at dates of mutual agreement  and at the rates set forth below: See Exhibit B for 
training locations and schedules per site. 

b) AHEMS will provide training supplies, including disposables.  First Responder will 
reimburse AHEMS for such supplies in the amount of $200 (included in training site fee). 
 

3. On-Scene Restocking.  To the extent permitted by applicable law, AHEMS will provide First  
Responder with the supplies and drugs necessary to replace those used by First Responder’s 
personnel in the treatment and care of a patient on scene before such patient is transported or 
treated by AHEMS emergency medical professionals. If on-scene replacement is not possible, 
First Responder will provide AHEMS with the run number associated with the call.  The 
provision of any medications to any patient by AHEMS or First Responder will be consistent 
with applicable drug protocols established by the Medical Director.  First Responder will not 
bill any patient or third party payer for any supplies or drugs provided pursuant to this 

51



 

Page 6  
Business Associate Addendum 

Revised 3.2013 
 

paragraph.   
 

Additional Services.  AHEMS will make the following additional services available to First 
Responder and First Responder will compensate AHEMS for such services as set forth below:    

a) Additional education sessions outside of the education and training described in 
Section 2 of this Exhibit A (“Additional Services”).  The Additional Services may 
include: remediation, additional training, or consultation for large scale trainings; any 
additional trainings; if class sizes grow consistently beyond the span of control and 
observation is untenable for current contracted instructor number (s), additional 
instructors; psychomotor capabilities confirmation; and remediation if Allina acts as 
an agent for the First Responder.  Any such Additional Services will be billed at 
$80.00 per instructor hour. Any AHA CPR cards requested by the First Responder 
will be billed at the current AHA card rate.  If requested CPR cards will be billed at 
the current Heartsaver CPR rate. 

b) Any additional classes such as NCCR or additional trainings not covered by this 
contract will be given at contract customer rates.  Any members of the First Responder 
Agency who take any Allina Health EMS classes will be offered those classes at 
contract customer rates.   
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EXHIBIT B 
 
Total Training:  10x 2 hr trainings delivered over 2 years.  4 trainings to be delivered by 3 
instructors.  6 trainings delivered by 2 instructors.   

 
 
 

2 YEARS FEES: 
 
 
Education fees:   $9082.00 
 
Medical Direction fees:  $450.00 
 
 
Total Fees for 2 years:    $9,532.00 
 
 
Total Quarterly Billing:    $1,191.50 
 
Fees will increase 6% every two year renewal cycle. 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 02-06-24-10 
 

APPROVING NON-WAIVER OF STATUTORY LIABILITY COVERAGE LIMIT 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Hanover has its liability insurance coverage through the League of Minnesota 
Cities Insurance Trust (LMCIT); and 
 
WHEREAS, the LMCIT allows cities to waive the statutory limits of $500,000 per claimant and 
$1,500,000 per occurrence; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Hanover has in the past not waived their excess liability limits. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby affirms that it does not waive the statutory limits of $500,000 per claimant and $1,500,000 per 
occurrence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of February, 2024. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ______________________________ 
ATTEST:      Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
 
______________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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